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To gather objective feedback from residents to help
understand recreation priorities for the community

To ensure Mountain Recreation is investing in the amenities
and programs that matter most to the community

To develop priorities for investment based on our Priority
Investment Ratings Analysis




Methodology

Survey Description
* Six-page survey

Method of Administration
* By mail and online to a random sample of households in the District

Sample Size
* 323 completed surveys

Margin of Error
* +/-5.4% at the 95% level of confidence



2025 Mountain Recreation Survey Demographics

(based on combined U.S. Census Estimates for Edwards, Eagle, and Gypsum)

Q1. Including yourself, how many people in your household are... Survey
Under age 5 5.2%

Ages 5-9 10.3%
Ages 10-14 13.0%
Ages 15-19 6.9%

Ages 20-24 3.8%

Ages 25-34 11.8%
Ages 35-44 12.6%
Ages 45-54 13.9%
Ages 55-64 11.1%
Ages 65+ 10.2%

Household Composition: Good Representation
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2025 Mountain Recreation Survey Demographics

(based on combined U.S. Census Estimates for Edwards, Eagle, and Gypsum)

Q16. Your race/ethnicity (check all that apply) Survey
Asian or Asian Indian 1.5%
Black or African American 1.2%
American Indian or Alaska Native 1.2%
White or Caucasian 91.3%
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander 0.3%
Hispanic, Spanish, or Latino/a/x 30.0%
Other 1.5%
Two or more selections made* 27.9%

White-Alone percentage is calculated at 63%
Multiple options could be selected, totals will not add up to 100%

Race and Ethnicity: Good Representation
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0.8%
0.8%
0.0%

56.9%
0.2%

39.4%

22.8%



2025 Mountain Recreation Survey Demographics

(based on combined U.S. Census Estimates for Edwards, Eagle, and Gypsum)

Q18. Gender Survey Census

Man 49.2% 52.6%
Woman 50.5% 47.4%

| prefer to self-identify 0.3% -

Q17. Income Survey Census
Under $50K 14.0%

$50K to $74,999 25.8%

$75K to $124,999 24.0% Median: $106,373
$125K to $149,999 18.5%

$150K + 17.0%

Gender and Income: Good Representation




What to Know

"|n the past year usage and participate has been strong:
="65% of respondents visited the Gypsum Recreation Center

=49% have visited Edwards Field House in the past year
="50% have visited the Eagle Pool and Ice Rink in the past year

=34% of respondents have participated in or attended a special event
or community event

"64% of respondents have participated in any programs offered

"Respondents indicated they prefer emails from the
department, the Mountain Recreation website, and social
media for getting information about Mountain Recreation



Top Priorities Based on PIR Analysis

FACILITIES & AMENITIES PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES

1. Indoor fitness and wellness spaces 1. Swimming

2. Indoor ice skating/hockey space 2. Sports Leagues

3. Indoor pool space 3. Adult Enrichment

4. Splash pads/interactive water play 4. Drop-in Sports

5. QOutdoor pickleball courts 5. Adult Outdoor Recreation

6. Indoor pickleball courts 6. Active Older Adult Programs
/. Indoor sporting practice facilities /. Youth Outdoor Recreation
8. Outdoor fitness equipment

These items were determined to the high priorities based on the Priority Investment Ratings Analysis



Usage and
Ratings of the System




Q14. Please Rate Your Level Of Satisfaction With The Overall Value That
Your Household Receives From The Services, Programs, And Facilities

Provided By Mountain Recreation.
by percentage of respondents (excluding don't know)

M Very satisfied

W Satisfied
Neutral
Dissatisfied

B Very dissatisfied

Most respondents see the value Mountain Recreation provides and fewer than 1 in 5 respondents are dissatisfied



Qb5a. Satisfaction with the Gypsum Recreation Center

by percentage of respondents who have visited within the last year (excluding don’t know)

Overall impression of the Center 24%

Customer service received 38%
by employees

Cleanliness 21%

Hours of operation 25%

Appropriateness of entry fees 22%

Availability of meeting spaces

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Very Satisfied (5) Satisfied (4) Neutral (3) . Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied (2/1)

Responses based on 65% of respondents who visited the Gypsum Recreation Center in the past year



Q5b. Satisfaction with the Edwards Field House

by percentage of respondents who have visited within the last year (excluding don’t know)

Customer service received

25%
by employees

Appropriateness of entry fees UL

Cleanliness 13%

Overall impression of the JEF¥H
Field House

Hours of operation M

Availability of meeting spaces 11%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Very Satisfied (5) Satisfied (4) Neutral (3) . Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied (2/1)

Responses based on 49% of respondents who visited the Edwards Field House in the past year



Q5c. Satisfaction with the Eagle Pool and Ice Rink

by percentage of respondents who have visited within the last year (excluding don’t know)

Customer service received

33% 3%
by employees

Cleanliness 16%

Appropriateness of entry fees 18%

Overall impression of the Pool 15%
and Ice Rink

Hours of operation [l

Availability of meeting spaces A

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Very Satisfied (5) . Satisfied (4) . Neutral (3) . Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied (2/1)

Responses based on 50% of respondents who visited the Eagle Pool and Ice Rink in the past year



Q5d. Please Check ALL OTHER Facilities Listed Below You Or The
Members Of Your Household Have Visited.

by percentage of respondents (multiple selections could be made)

Edwards Freedom Park 54%

Eagle Sports Complex

Gypsum Creek Pool

Dotsero Playground

McCoy Wildcat Park

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




Q6a. How Would You Rate Your Overall Satisfaction With The Special Event Or

Community Events You And The Members Of Your Household Have Attended?
by percentage of respondents who have attended (excluding don’t know)

Winter Extravaganza at The Eagle 329 12%
Pool and Ice Rink

New Years Eve at the Gypsum 33% 13%
Rec Center
Sports Complex
Community Kickball Tournament at 0 0

Volunteer Appreciation Dinner in Wolcott 33% 24%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. Very Satisfied (5) . Satisfied (4) Neutral (3) . Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied (2/1)

Responses are based on 34% of respondents who participated in a special/community event in the past year




Q7a. Please Rate Your Satisfaction With Each Of The Programming Types You Or The
Members Of Your Household Have Participated In During The Past Year.

by percentage of respondents who have participated (excluding don’t know)

Youth Programming

Adult Programming

. Very Satisfied (5) . Satisfied (4) . Neutral (3) . Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied (2/1)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Responses are based on 64% of respondents who participated in any programs in the past year



Q2. Overall Satisfaction with Mountain Recreation Services

by percentage of respondents (excluding don’t know)

How close facilities are located to your home
Avallabilty of information about

programs/facilities
Security at facilities
s \\izintenance of facilties
Fees charged for programs
—Quality of programs for families with children
Fees charged to use recreation facilties
Ease of registering for classes
s \'ariety of programs offered
Ease of renting/reserving a facility
User friendliness of District's website
-Number of facilities offered in the District
F—— schedule of when programs are cferec

(time/day)

mmmm—) Quality of programs for adults

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. Very Satisfied (5) . Satisfied (4) . Neutral (3) . Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied (2/1)




Q3. Which THREE Of The Items Listed In Question 2 Do You Think Should Receive The
MOST EMPHASIS From District Leaders Over The Next TWO Years?

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

—Number of facilities offered in the District _ 39%
mmmm) Maintenance of facilities _ 35%
‘Schedule of when programs are offered (time/day) _ 31%
s Quality of programs for adults _ 30%
mm—) Quality of programs for families with children _ 30%
mmmm—)) \/ariety of programs offered _ 29%

Availability of information about programs/facilities _ 16%
Fees charged to use recreation facilities - 15%
How close facilities are located to your home - 12%
Fees charged for programs - 12%
User friendliness of District's website - 11%

Ease of registering for classes - 9%

Security at facilities - 6%

Ease of renting/reserving a facility | 1% . 1%t Choice . 2" Choice 3rd Choice

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Most Importance-
Most Important Satisfaction Satisfaction I-S Rating

Category of Service Important % Rank Satisfaction % Rank Rating Rank
Number of facilities offered in the District 39% 1 50% 12 0.1934 1
Quality of programs for adults 30% 4 46% 14 0.1645 2
Schedule of when programs are offered (time/day) 31% 3 50% 13 0.1559 3
Variety of programs offered 29% 6 58% 9 0.1224 4
Quality of programs for families with children 30% 5 64% 6 0.1079 5
Maintenance of facilities 35% 2 70% 4 0.1040 6
Fees charged to use recreation facilities 15% 8 61% 7 0.0577 7
User friendliness of District's website 11% 11 53% 11 0.0514 8
Availability of information about programs/facilities 16% 7 74% 2 0.0423 9
Fees charged for programs 12% 10 66% 5 0.0396 10
Ease of registering for classes 9% 12 61% 8 0.0357 11
How close facilities are located to your home 12% 9 78% 1 0.0269 12
Security at facilities 6% 13 72% 3 0.0159 13
Ease of renting/reserving a facility 1% 14 56% 10 0.0053 14




Amenity Priorities

UNMET NEEDS AND PRIORITIES FOR AMENITIES




Q10. Need For Facilities And Amenities

by percentage of respondents who indicated a need

Indoor pool space | 729
Indoor fitness and wellness spaces _ 71%
Indoor ice skating/hockey space _ 59%
Rectangular sports fields (e.g., soccer, lacrosse) _ 55%
Indoor sporting practice facilities _ 51%
Splash padsfinteractive water play or features ||| NG 20
Extreme sports (i.e., skate parks/pump tracks) _ 46%
Outdoor pickleball courts [ G 26
Indoor basketball courts _ 45%
Diamond sports fields (e.g., baseball, softball) _ 44%
Indoor pickleball courts NN 4%
Enrichment (arts, dance, etc.) spaces TN 43%
Outdoor fitness equipment _ 40%
Outdoor tennis courts _ 39%
Meeting spaces | 37 %
Outdoor basketball courts ||| QNG 372
Teen indoor and outdoor activity areas _ 36%
Indoor volleyball courts N 27
eSports/gaming space _ 15%

0% 20% 40% 60%

First, we determine the overall need for the amenities listed

80%

100%



Q10. How Well Your Needs Are Being Met For Each Facility And Amenity

Diamond sports fields (e.g., baseball, softball)
Rectangular sports fields (e.g., soccer, lacrosse)
Extreme sports (i.e., skate parks/pump tracks)
Meeting spaces

Indoor basketball courts

Indoor fitness and wellness spaces
eSports/gaming space

Outdoor tennis courts

Indoor volleyball courts

Indoor pool space

Indoor sporting practice facilities

Enrichment (arts, dance, etc.) spaces
Outdoor pickleball courts

Indoor ice skating/hockey space

Outdoor basketball courts

Indoor pickleball courts

Splash pads/interactive water play or features
Teen indoor and outdoor activity areas
Outdoor fitness equipment

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. Fully Met (4) . Mostly Met (3) . Partly Met (2) . Not Met (1)

Those respondents who have a need are asked to indicate how well their needs are currently being met



Q11. Which FOUR Facilities/Amenities From The List In Question 10 Are MOST IMPORTANT To Your Household?

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top four choices

Indoor fitness & wellness spaces 44%

Indoor ice skating/hockey space 37%

Indoor pool space 33%
Outdoor pickleball courts 22%
18%
18%
18%
16%
15%
14%
12%
11%
11%
10%
9%
8%
6%
0
29 . . 1%t Choice . 2nd Choice . 34 Choice 4th Choice

Indoor pickleball courts

Splash pads/interactive water play or features
Indoor sporting practice facilities

Rectangular sports fields (e.g., soccer, lacrosse)
Extreme sports (i.e., skate parks/pump tracks)
Indoor basketball courts

Outdoor fitness equipment

Teen indoor & outdoor activity areas

Diamond sports fields (e.g., baseball, softball)
Enrichment (arts, dance, etc.) spaces
Outdoor tennis courts

Outdoor basketball courts

Indoor volleyball courts
Meeting spaces

eSports/gaming space

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

The final piece of the Priority Investment Ratings is the important of the amenities to households



Top Priorities for Investment for Facilities And Amenities Based on Priority Investment Rating

Indoor fitness and wellness spaces
Indoor ice skating/hockey space
Indoor pool space

Splash pads/interactive water play
Outdoor pickleball courts

Indoor pickleball courts

Indoor sporting practice facilities
Outdoor fitness equipment

Teen indoor/outdoor activity areas
Enrichment (arts, dance, etc.)
Indoor basketball courts

Outdoor basketball courts
Outdoor tennis courts
Rectangular sports fields

Extreme sports

Indoor volleyball courts

Meeting spaces

Diamond sports

eSports/gaming space

191.5

183.2

176.1

50

100

150

200

250

Top Priorities

(high importance/higher unmet

need)

Continued
Emphasis

(high importance/lower unmet need)

Lower Need

(lower importance/lower unmet need)




Program Priorities

UNMET NEEDS AND PRIORITIES FOR PROGRAMS




Q13. Need For Prodgrams And Activities
e

by percentage of respondents who indicated a need
swimming | 592
Sports Leagues | 50
Gypsum Fitness | RGN 43%
Drop-in Sports | GG 429
Adult Enrichment | 42 %
Youth Outdoor Recreation |G 22%
Learn to Ice Skate || NNGNGNGNGG 33
Adult Outdoor Recreation [ NG 35
Active Older Adult Programs || EGNGNNNEEGGGGEGGGEEEEEE 37
Learn to Ice Skate _ 35%
Rock Climbing NN 329%
Gymnastics _ 28%
Martial Arts _ 23%
Kids Night out || GGG 22
Pre-K Learn to Play _ 17%
Aquatics Job Training || NGz 16%
Ascent Gymnastics Team _ 16%
Babysitters' Training NN 15%
eSports _ 10%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

First, we determine the overall need for the programs listed




Q12. How WeII Your Needs Are Being Met For Each Programs And Activities

Babysitters' Training

Kids Night Out
Gymnastics

Ascent Gymnastics Team
Gypsum Fitness

Youth Outdoor Recreation
Sports Leagues

Learn to Ice Skate
Aquatics Job Training
Learn to Ice Skate

Pre-K Learn to Play
eSports

Rock Climbing

Active Older Adult Programs
Drop-in Sports

Swimming

Adult Outdoor Recreation
Adult Enrichment

Martial Arts

0% 20% 40% 80%
Mostly Met (3) . Partly Met (2) Not Met (1

60%
Fully Met (4)

Those respondents who have a need are asked to indicate how well their needs are currently being met



Q13. Which FOUR Programs/Activities From The List In Question 12 Are MOST IMPORTANT To Your Household?

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top four choices

Swimming 37%

Sports Leagues 32%
Youth Outdoor Recreation
Adult Enrichment

Active Older Adult Programs
Gypsum Fitness

Drop-in Sports

Adult Outdoor Recreation
Learn to Ice Skate
Gymnastics

Learn to Ice Skate

Rock Climbing

Martial Arts

Kids Night Out

Pre-K Learn to Play
Aquatics Job Training
Ascent Gymnastics Team

Babysitters' Training
. 15t Choice . 2"d Choice . 3rd Choice 4th Choice

eSports

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

The final piece of the Priority Investment Ratings is the important of the programs to households



Top Priorities for Investment for Programs And Activities Based on Priority Investment Rating

Swimming
Sports Leagues

Adult Enrichment

Drop-in Sports TOp Priorities

Adult Outdoor Recreation (high importance/higher unmet need)
Active Older Adult Programs

Youth Outdoor Recreation
Gypsum Fitness

Learn to Ice Skate

Continued

Rock Climbing

Learn to Ice Skate Em phaSiS

Martial Arts (high importance/lower unmet need)

Gymnastics
Kids Night Out
Pre-K Learn to Play

Aquatics Job Training Lowe r N e e d

Ascent Gymnastics Team .
(lower importance/lower unmet need)

eSports

Babysitters' Training

0 50 100 150 200 250



Communication




Q8. From The Following List, Please CHECK ALL The Ways You

Currently Learn Or Would Like To Learn About Mountain Recreation

Facilities, Programs, Activities, And Events.
by percentage of respondents (multiple selections could be made)

mmm) Emails from the department |GG 62%
) \Vebsite [ 52%
mmm) Social media N 39%
Word of mouth [ RGN 33%
Newspaper and/or community publication NN 32%
Activities guide NN 22%
Conversations with recreation staff [ NN 21%
Flyers N 19%
Handout materials at facilities | NN 13%
Sponsorship banners at facilities B 12%
Promotions at special events B 10%
Text messaging B 0%
Radio [l 4%
Other | 0%

The most preferred sources are highlighted with arrows



Additional Findings




Q4. Please Rate Your Level Of Agreement With The Following Statements
by percentage of respondents (excluding don’'t know)

Improves my (my household's) physical 22%
health and fithess 2

Provides quality facilities so everyone has the 20%
opportunity to live happy and healthy lives

Provides positive social interactions for me 18%
(my household/family)

Provides quality programs so everyone has the 18%
opportunity to live happy and healthy lives

Offers age-friendly and accessible recreation 17%
options to all age groups ?

Improves my (my household's) mental 16%
health and reduces stress °

Offers childhood education opportunities 10%
to develop the whole child

Helps to reduce crime in my neighborhood 13%
and keep kids out of trouble

Positively impacts economic/ 10%
business development

Helps to attract new residents and businesses 9%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

. Strongly Agree (5) . Agree (4) . Neutral (3) . Disagree / Strongly Disagree (2/1)

o
X




Questions?

THANK YOU
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